—
MEDIUM VOLTAGE PRODUC T
KOKM Cable current instrument
transformers
Instruction for installation, use and
maintenance
2 KO K M C A B LE CU R R E NT I N S TR U M E NT TR A N S FO R M E R S
I NS TR U C TI O N FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A INTEN A N CE

Where:
1VLT5120075923 serial number
KOKM 1FF6 type code of transformer
50/60 Hz rated frequency
S1-S2 terminal marking
1000/1A rated transformer ratio
1 or 5A rated secondary current
Ext.120% ratio extension
5 VA rated output (burden)
0.5 accuracy class
0.72/3 kV highest voltage for equipment/
power-frequency withstand voltage
Icth: 1200 A rated continuous thermal current
Ith: 60(1s)kA
rated short-time thermal current
and duration
IEC 61869-2 corresponding standard (standards)
Idyn: 150 kA rated dynamic current
TCM 212/11-4825 metrological standard
2020 year of manufacture
E insulating temperature class
-5/40 °C ambient temperature
—
01  Example of cable
current instrument
transformer rating plate
—
Instuctions for installation, use and
maintenance for cable current instrument
transformers
These instructions apply for cable current instrument transformers intented for
indoor operation, where primary insulation is provided by primary conductor and its
insulation. KOKM transformers are designed for Usys > 1 kV.
The instructions refer to the following types: KOKM 06, KOKM 072, KOKM 1, KOKM PG
4 KO K M C A B LE CU R R E NT I N S TR U M E NT TR A N S FO R M E R S
I NS TR U C TI O N FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A INTEN A N CE
3. Instructions for installation
General informations
Instrument transformer is an electrical equip-
ment and the electrical installation of the instru-
ment transformer can be done by skilled person-
nel only. The level of experience, age and
eligibility criteria for persons working with, on or
near electric installations is governed by national
legislation. If no such eligibility legislation is avail-
able the corresponding requirements can be
found in EN 50110-1 standard.
Safety instructions
1.  Always consider the transformer as a part of
electric circuit which it is connected to. Don t́
touch incoming connectors and terminals, or
any other parts of the transformer, except you
know for sure these are earthed.
2.  Ground always the metallic base of the instru-
ment transformer, if exist.
3.  Connect always one terminal of each secondary
winding of the transformer to the earth. When
the secondary of transformer is intercon-
nected, there should be only one grounded
point to prevent accidental paralleling with sys-
tem grounding wire.
4.  Always short-circuit the secondary of the cur-
rent transformer, which is not currently in use,
to prevent secondary voltages, which may be
hazardous to personnel or damaging to the
transformer’s secondary. The secondary like
this must be additionally grounded.
Mounting
The KOKM type transformers are designed for
low voltages of 0.72/3 kV KOKM 06, KOKM 072 or
1.2/6 kV (KOKM 1) and KOKM PG, without built-in
primary conductor. Their use at higher voltage
levels needs always the transformers to have

KOKM
Current transformer for indoor use
The example of type designation for KOKM 1 DC 10:
KOKM     1       D         C           10
Type designation
 Rate voltage in kV
06 = 0.72/3/-
072 = 0.72/3/-
1 = 1.2/6/-
 Hole diameter in cm
A = 3.3 H = 10.0 U = 25.0
B = 4.2 K = 12.0 V = 31.5
D = 6.0 L = 13 or 21,2x7 W = 35.0
E = 7.0 ± 0.5 N = 15.5 X = 40.0
F = 8.5 R = 18.0 Y = 45.0
G = 9.0 S = 20.0 Z = 50.0
 Outer diameter in cm (see drawing)
C = 14.8 K = 25.0 S = 40.0
F = 18.6 L = 27.0 T = 45.0
H = 20.0 M = 28.0 W = 59.0
J = 23.5 P = 34.0
M, N, F = oval design
R = doppelring-design
B, C, D, F, H, J, K,
M, P, S, T, W
= ring design
 Transformers width in cm
possible values - 6,8,10,12,14,16,18,20,22,24,...30
5
Connection of transformer primary side
The KOKM transformers don t́ have their own pri-
mary conductor. The primary conductor is de-
signed as a bushing with its own insulation, or in-
sulated cable. Primary conductor shall be
centered in the application. The centering is
shown in picture 6.
Type
Minimum
distance of the
connection
conductor in mm
Minimum
spacing of the
transverse con-
ductor in mm
KOKM 06 LM xx 150 50 (0*)
KOKM 06 NN xx 230 (160**) 230 (0**)
KOKM 072 EF xx 195 0
KOKM 072 ER xx 220 100
KOKM 1 EB xx 130 0
KOKM 1 ED xx 130 0
KOKM 1 LH xx
V2
130 0
KOKM 1 NJ xx
V2
130 0
*max. 2700 A
**max. 1950 A
—
02  Window type 4 holes:
Fixation is done by 4
straight-through holes
with 15 mm diameter.
Screws for fixation are
not part of delivery. For
exact dimension see the
catalogue for specific
type. Connection of
transformer primary
side.
—
03  Window type 2 holes:
Fixation is done by 2
straight-through holes